
 

 

 
Staff & Pensions Committee 

 
Date:  Monday, 9 December 2019 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 1 - Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor John Horner 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
Councillor Bob Stevens 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests 

 

 

(3) Minutes of Previous Meetings 5 - 12 

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 9 September 2019 
and 15 October 2019 
 

 

2.   Proposal for Additional Paid Employee Leave Provision 13 - 22 

 Report enclosed 
 

 

3.   Pension Administration Update 23 - 26 

 Report enclosed 
 

 

4.   Pension Fund Admissions - Academies 27 - 30 

 Report enclosed 
 

 

5.   LGPS Development Update 31 - 66 

 Report enclosed 
 

 

6.   Pensions Fund Breaches Policy 67 - 80 

 Report enclosed 
 

 



 

Staff & Pensions Committee 
Monday, 9 December 2019 

Page 2 
  

 

7.   Cubbington Parish Council 81 - 82 

 Report enclosed 
 

 

8.   Urgent Business  

 Any other items the Chair considers are urgent 
 

 

9.   Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2pm on Monday 9 
March 2020 
 

 



 

Staff & Pensions Committee 
Monday, 9 December 2019 

Page 3 
  

 

 

 
Disclaimers 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
www.warwickshire.gov.uk/committee-papers 2  
 
 

http://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/committee-papers%202


This page is intentionally left blank



  

Minutes of the meeting of the Staff and Pensions Committee 
held on 9 September 2019 

 
 
Present 
 
Members of the Committee 
Councillors Bill Gifford, John Horner, Kam Kaur (Chair), Bhagwant Singh Pandher and Bob 
Stevens  
 
Other members in attendance 
None  
 
Officers  
 
Neil Buxton, Pension Services Manager 
Felicity Davies, Strategy and Commissioning Manager, HR&OD 
Andy Dunn, HR Business Partner, Communities 
Sarah Duxbury, Assistant Director, Governance and Policy 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) 
Keira Rounsley, Senior Equality and Diversity Advisor 
Paul Williams, Democratic Services Team Leader 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1)  Apologies for absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Chattaway 
 

(2)  Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests 
 
       None 

  
(3)  Minutes  

  
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2019 were considered. It was 
noted that contrary to that stated, Councillor Izzi Seccombe was not present at 
the meeting on the 28 June 2019. Members agreed that, taking account of the 
change required regarding Councillor Seccombe, the minutes be signed as a 
true and accurate record by the Chair.   
 

 Before the commencement of the meeting members were informed that for the 
foreseeable future Councillor Richard Chattaway will remain as a member of the 
Staff and Pensions Committee.  

 
2. Annual Equality and Diversity Workforce and Gender Pay Gap 
 

The Chair welcomed Keira Rounsley (Senior Equality and Diversity Advisor) to the 
meeting. Following a brief introduction members’ questions and
[...]
d to be aware of this but those on lower salaries are not. 
Also, in general young people have little understanding of pensions as they appear 
of little relevance to them. 

 
 Resolved 
 
 That the Committee notes the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8

Page 4 of 6



  

6. Pension Fund Admissions – Academies 
 

Following an introduction and in response to a question from Councillor John 
Horner it was confirmed that actuaries review the position of each academy or trust. 
This creates a considerable amount of work, but it does enable each school to be 
tracked and if one closes then it can be picked up individually.  

  
 Resolved 
 

That the Staff and Pensions Committee delegates authority to the Strategic Director 
for Resources to approve applications from the listed schools converting to 
academy status, subject to the applications meeting the criteria: 

 

• St. Gabriel’s (Houlton CoE Multiple Academy Trust; 20 August 2018) 

• Stockingford Primary School (Inspired Education Trust: 1 September 2019) 

• Kineton High School (Stowe Valley; 1 September 2019) 

• Henry Hinde Juniors Academy transferring from the National Education Trust to 
the Transforming Lives Education Trust (TLET) (1 August 2019) 

 
 
7. ABM Catering 
 
 The committee considered and agreed its support for this proposal.  
 
 Resolved 
 

That the Staff and pensions Committee approves the application from ABM 
Catering for admission and authorises the Strategic Director for Resources to 
complete the arrangements to be  admitted to the Warwickshire Pension Fund.  

 
 
8. Chartwell (Compass) Catering 
 
 The committee considered and agreed its support for this proposal.  
 
 Resolved 
 

That the Staff and Pensions Committee approves the application from Chartwell 
(Compass) Catering for admission and authorises the Strategic Director for 
Resources to complete the arrangements to be admitted to the Warwickshire 
Pension Fund. 

 
 
9. Any Urgent Business 
 
 None 
 
 
10.     Next Meeting   
 

 The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 10 October 2019 
  

Page 9

Page 5 of 6



  

 
  The meeting rose at 2.53p.m. 
                    
 
 
 
                                                                            ………………………. 

           Chair 
 

Actions Resulting from this Meeting 
 
 

 Action  Due Date Responsible Officer(s)  

1. Item 2 - An update report be 
presented to the committee in 6 to 
9 months  

March or June 
2020 

Felicity Davies/Keira 
Rounsley 

 

Page 10

Page 6 of 6



 

  

Minutes of the Special meeting of the Staff and Pensions Committee 
held on 15 October 2019 

 
 
Present 
 
Members of the Committee 
Councillors Bill Gifford, John Horner, Kam Kaur (Chair), Bhagwant Singh Pandher, Bob 
Stevens  
 
 
Other members in attendance 
 
None  
 
Officers  
Sarah Cowen, Senior Solicitor 
Sarah McCluskey, HR Business Partner 
Isabelle Moorhouse, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Spencer, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Nichola Vine, Strategy and Commissioning Manager, Legal and Democratic 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1)  Apologies for absence 
Councillor Richard Chattaway 

 
(2)  Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Gifford disclosed that he was on the pay committee at Brookhurst 
Primary School. 

 
 
2.      Pay award for Warwickshire County Council Employees on School Teachers’ 

Pay and Conditions 
The Committee were provided an update of the proposed 2.75% pay award.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair, officers expressed a view that the level of the 
proposed pay award was unlikely to set a precedent for non-teaching council staff 
because the pay award applied to those on teachers’ pay and conditions. 
 
Officers stated that the first 2% would be funded by schools in the usual way through 
the local authority dedicated schools grant budget. The remaining 0.75% will be met 
by additional Department of Education (DfE) funding from 1 September 2019 to March 
2020 with further grant funding for 2020/21. For teachers employed centrally, the local 
authority must meet the increase from its own budgets, without any DfE funding.  
 
Sarah McCluskey stated consultation with the unions will be concluded by the end of 
the week. The Unions’ expectation is that teachers will receive a pay increase of at 
least 2.75% and if not implemented, National Association of Schoolmasters Union of 
Women Teachers (NASWUT) have expressed an intention to secure this by taking 
“appropriate action”.  

Page 11

Page 1 of 2Page 1 of 2



 

  

 
Resolved 
That Members approve the application of the national pay award to WCC staff  
employed on School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions Document in line with the  
approach set out at paragraph 4 of the report. 

 
 

Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for 9 December 2019 
 

                    
The meeting rose 3:12pm 

 
 
 
 
 
                                                                            ………………………. 

         Chair 
 
 

Page 12

Page 2 of 2



. 
 

 
 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

9 December 2019 
 

Proposal for Additional Paid Employee Leave Provision 
 

Recommendations 
 

That the Staff and Pensions Committee: 
 

1) Approves the proposal for up to 10 days paid leave per annum (pro rata 
for part time staff) for employees serving in the Reserve Armed Forces 
or those volunteering their time as Adult Cadet Instructors for 
undertaking their annual training camp or other training specific to their 
Reserve or Adult Cadet Instructor role.  
 

2) Approves the proposal for up to 10 days additional unpaid leave in total 
(pro rata for part time staff) within a 3 year period, and each successive 
3 year period thereafter, for those serving in the Reserve Armed Forces 
or volunteering their time as Adult Cadet Instructors, for undertaking 
additional specialist training to enhance their role or for progression 
within the Reserve or Cadet Forces. 

 
3) Approves the proposal to introduce a Guaranteed Interview Scheme 

where the essential criteria for a post are met by external candidates:  
 

 who are serving Armed Forces personnel during the 12 weeks prior 
to their discharge date from the Armed Forces; 

 who are ex-Armed Forces personnel within 3 years of their 
discharge date or; 

 where the Armed Forces were their last long-term substantive 
employer 

 
4) Approves Warwickshire County Council becoming a Fostering Friendly 

Employer, through subscribing to the Fostering Network’s Fostering 
Friendly Employer Scheme. 
 

5) Approves the proposal for up to 5 days paid leave (pro rata for part time 
staff) for employees who intend to become foster carers, in the first year 
of fostering for the purposes of undertaking training and/or activity in 
relation to their assessment as foster carers. 
 

6) Approves the proposal for up to 3 days additional paid leave per annum 
(pro rata for part time staff) for employees who are approved foster 
carers in the years following approval for the purposes of undertaking 

Page 13

Page 1 of 9 Agenda Item 2



. 
 

learning, development or preparation for the placement of a child or 
young person.  

 
7) Approval of leave in recommendations 1,2, 5 and 6 will be at the 

discretion of the line manager subject to business need, with ultimate 
discretion by the Assistant Director if the employee is not satisfied with 
their decision. 

 
 

1.0 Key Issues 
 
1.1 Two proposals for additional employee leave provision have come forward 

recently. The purpose of this report is to seek elected member approval of the 
proposals prior to their implementation. 

 
1.2 The Assistant Director, Business and Customer Services, Resources 

Directorate, is proposing additional leave for employees who are also 
members of the armed forces community by serving in the Reserve armed 
forces or acting as Adult Cadet Instructors, as part of proposals for the County 
Council to achieve th
[...]
the County there is a potentially untapped pool of 

employees who would consider becoming a foster carer if they could be 
assured that their employer was sensitive to the demands placed on foster 
carers and that they could be offered an appropriate level of support in 
discharging their fostering duties.    

 
1.9 By becoming a Fostering Friendly Employer the Council will also show an 

overt and public commitment to the importance of foster carers in 
Warwickshire in providing care and support for our looked after children, 
setting a leading example for the business sector and other employers to 
follow. 

 

2.0 Options and Proposal 
 
Improving support for the Armed Forces community within WCC 
 
2.1 Outside the statutory requirements under the Reserve Forces (Safeguard of 

Employment) Act 1985 to, for example, comply with a call up (mobilisation) 
notice to active service issued by the Ministry of Defence for employees who 
are members of the Reserve Forces, and re-employ them following the period 
of military service, other than in Fire and Rescue (see 2.2) there is no 
additional leave provision for employees who are Reservists, or volunteer as 
Cadet Force Adult Instructors. Current WCC intranet guidance states “there is 
no obligation on an employer to grant a request for additional paid or unpaid 
leave for Reserve Forces Training”.  

 
2.2 The Fire and Rescue service have their own Volunteer Reservist Force 

Service Order which allows employees to apply for paid special leave to cover 
the two-week Reserves Forces annual training camp.  Under this order there 
is no provision for unpaid additional leave or paid/unpaid leave for Cadet 
Force Adult Volunteers.  

 
2.3 To achieve the outcomes in section 2.11 the following leave provision is 

proposed: - 

 

 10 days paid leave (pro rata for part time staff) for those serving in the 

Reserve Forces or those volunteering their time as Adult Cadet 

Instructors for undertaking their annual camp or other training specific 

to their Reserve or Adult Cadet Instructor role, 

 Up to 10 days additional unpaid leave in total (pro rata for part time 

Page 15

Page 3 of 9



. 
 

staff) within a 3 year period, and each successive 3 year period 

thereafter, for those serving in the Reserve Forces or volunteering their 

time as Adult Cadet Instructors for undertaking additional specialist 

training to enhance their role or for progression within the Reserve or 

Cadet Forces. 

 

2.4 Impact of the additional leave provision is likely to be low. Based on the staff 
survey about the Armed Forces community within the County Council carried 
out in March 2019 there are 9 Reservists and 5 Cadet Force Adult Volunteers 
out of 4508 (0.3%) staff on the payroll as at May 2019  

 
2.5 Leave will be at the discretion of the line manager subject to business need, 

with ultimate discretion by the Assistant Director if the employee is not 
satisfied with their decision. 

 
2.6 The criteria for the gold award under the Defence Employer Recognition 

Scheme include demonstrating support and removing disadvantage for the 
Armed Forces community within and outside the Council. It is therefore 
proposed that a Guaranteed Interview Scheme is introduced where the 
essential criteria for a post are met by external candidates who are: - 

  

  serving Armed Forces personnel during the 12 weeks prior to their 

discharge date from the Armed Forces, 

  ex-Armed Forces personnel within 3 years of their discharge date, 

 or where the Armed Forces were their last long-term substantive 

employer. 

 
2.7 The level of take up of the Guaranteed Interview Scheme is expected to be 

low and equate to a handful of applications each year. Based on 2007-15 data 
there are approximately 250 people discharged into the Coventry, Solihull and 
Warwickshire (CSW) area from the Armed Forces each year and the veteran 
needs to both meet the essential criteria for the post and live within the CSW 
ar
[...]
ty carrying out their forces role whilst maintaining work 
life balance,  

 Enable the Council to submit a successful application for 

Defence Employer Recognition Scheme (ERS) Gold level,  

 Parity with other local authorities who have achieved Gold 

nationally, and with other authorities within the CSW Covenant 

partnership.   Solihull MBC has achieved Silver, and Nuneaton 

and Bedworth BC, North Warwickshire BC and Warwickshire 

Police have recently achieved Gold. 

 
Becoming a Fostering Friendly Employer 
 
2.12 Currently foster carers at the Council can exercise the general statutory rights 

available to all employees to take dependents leave to deal with unexpected 
emergencies involving a dependent, (normally no more than 1-2 days unpaid), 
and to request flexible working, however there is no other special leave 
provision for them.  It is proposed that Warwickshire County Council becomes 
a Fostering Friendly employer, and provides additional paid leave for 
employees as follows: - 
 

 up to 5 days paid leave (pro rata for part time staff) for employees who 
intend to become foster carers, in the first year of fostering for the 

Page 17

Page 5 of 9



. 
 

purposes of undertaking training and/or activity in relation to their 
assessment as foster carers, 

 up to 3 days additional paid leave per annum (pro rata for part time 
staff) for employees who are approved foster carers in the years 
following approval for the purposes of undertaking learning, 
development or preparation for the placement of a child or young 
person. 

 

2.13 Foster carers who combine fostering with other work say that a supportive 
employer can make all the difference, enabling them to balance employment 
with caring for looked after children. Many fostering services are encouraging 
employers locally to show their support for looked after children by supporting 
the foster carers who look after them. A growing number of employers are 
leading by example by adopting fos
[...]
arers is not achieved it is likely to put increased pressure 
on the demand for external placements and will cause a significant increase in 
placement spend.  

 
2.17 Impact of the additional leave provision for foster carers is likely to be low. 

Based on a recent survey there are no current known permanent employees 
who are foster carers, and five on zero hours contracts as cleaners, 
administrative or sessional workers.  

 
2.18 Leave will be at the discretion of the line manager subject to business need, 

with ultimate discretion by the Assistant Director to ensure that the needs of 
County Council’s business are prioritised. Evidence of the fostering 
assessment process and approval will need to be provided by the employee 
to their manager on an annual basis. 

 
Other considerations 
 
2.19 The proposals in this report will support the Council’s Our People strategy by:  
 

 enhancing our employer brand as an employer of choice, 

 enabling us to attract and recruit from a broad talent pool, and by  

 furthering a diverse and highly engaged workforce that displays the 
organisation’s values.  

 

3.0 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There will only be a direct cost to the additional leave provision where the 

nature of the role means that backfill cover needs to be arranged.  It is 
expected that for most roles such cover will not be necessary, as the 
additional leave will effectively work in the same way as normal annual leave.  

 
3.2 Where additional cover is necessary it is not possible to calculate an exact 

cost as the identity and therefore grade of employees who are army reservists 
or foster carers is not known.  

 
3.3 As an indication, the estimated total cost if full time backfill cover was needed 

for the 10-day annual training camp, for 50% (7) of the 14 known employees 
who are either armed forces reservists or cadet force adult volunteers, based 
on agency cover for the average WCC salary, is £10,955 per year.  

 
3.4 As there are 
[...]
ector Richard Ennis, 
Assistant Director, 
Finance (Interim) 

richardennis@warwickshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01926 412442 

Strategic Director Rob Powell, 
Strategic Director, 
Resources 

robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01926 412045 

Portfolio Holder Councillor Kam Kaur, 
Portfolio Holder for 
Customer and 
Transformation 

cllrkaur@warwickshire.gov.uk 
 

 

The report was not circulated to members prior to publication. 
  

Page 25

Page 3 of 4

mailto:lizfirmstone@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:richardennis@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:cllrkaur@warwickshire.gov.uk


   
 

 

Appendix: Pension Fund Required Strategies and Policies 

Strategy / Policy 

Breaches Policy  

Communications Strategy 

Conflicts of Interest Policy 

Pensions Administration Strategy 

Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Policy 

Climate Change Risk Strategy 

Cyber Security Policy 

Admissions and Terminations Policy 

 

 

 

Page 26

Page 4 of 4



 

 

Item 4 
 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

9 December 2019 
 

Pension Fund Admissions - Academies 
 

Recommendation 
 
 That the Staff and Pensions Committee delegates authority to the Strategic 

Director for Resources to approve applications from the listed schools 
converting to academy status, subject to the applications meeting the criteria: 

 

 Meon Vale (Tudor Grange Academy Trust; 1 September 2019) 

 Henley High School (Arden Multiple Academy Trust; 1 September 
2019). 

 Lower Farm Academy (REAch2 Academy Trust; 1 September 2019) 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 An updated Admissions and Terminations Policy was approved by the Staff 

and Pensions Committee in June 2017, this includes a requirement for 
admissions and terminations to be approved by the Committee. 

 
1.2 A number of pending applications to join the scheme have been recently 

identified driven by planned academy conversions.  This report summarises 
the schools intending to convert to academy status in the near future or h
[...]
 link:  

https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/code-related-guidance/the-

notifiable-events-framework

Page 78

Page 10 of 11

https://www.warwickshirepensionfund.org.uk/employers
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/code-related-guidance/the-notifiable-events-framework
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/code-related-guidance/the-notifiable-events-framework


   
 

   
 

Breaches Log Appendix B 

Breaches Log 

 

 

 

 

Page 79

Page 11 of 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

7 

 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

9 December 2019 
 

Cubbington Parish Council 
 

Recommendation 

 
 That the Staff and Pensions Committee approve the application from 

Cubbington Parish Council for admission to the Warwickshire Pension Fund. 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 On 31 July 2019 the Pension Fund received an application from Cubbington 

Parish Council (the “Applicant Body”) for admission to the Warwickshire LGPS 
Pension Scheme. 

 
1.2 The Applicant Body has resolved that their parish clerk has access  
 

2.0 Legal and Policy Requirements 
 
2.1 The Applicant Body has made the application on the basis that it meets the 

criteria of paragraph 2 a of Part 2  of Schedule 2 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (i.e. it is a ‘scheduled body’ within the 
meaning of the Pension Fund’s Admissions and Termination Policy). 

 
2.2 The Applicant Body has confirmed that it has internal authority to be admitted 

to the Pension Fund. 
 
2.3 The Applicant Body has stated that there is potentially one member who will 

join the Pension Fund. 
 
2.4 The Applicant Body has undertaken to comply with the relevant LGPS 

Regulations.  
 
2.5 To date no concerns have been expressed regarding the financial viability of 

the Applicant Body. 
 

3.0 Next Step 

 
3.1 The Pension Fund must accept an application from an applicant body made 

under Parts 1, 2 and the first column of the tab

Minutes of the meeting


 

Staff & Pensions Committee 
 

Monday, 9 December 2019  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor John Horner 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
Councillor Bob Stevens 
 
Officers 
 
 
Others Present 
 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 None 

 
(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None 

 
(3) Minutes of Previous Meetings 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September and 15 October 2019 were considered and 

agreed as a true and accurate record for signing by the Chair. 
 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks, replacing Councillor Richard Chattaway, was welcomed to the 
Committee. 
 

2. Proposal for Additional Paid Employee Leave Provision 
 
Having introduced Caroline Fraser (Strategy and Commissioning Manager (HROD)) to the 
committee Sarah McCluskey (HR Business Partner) introduced the published report summarising 
its key points. The committee considered the proposals for military personnel. With reference to 
paragraph 1.6 in the report it was noted that the council has achieved bronze status on the MOD’s 



 

Page 2 
Staff & Pensions Committee 
 
09.12.19 

Defence Employer Recognition Scheme. There is, however, an aspiration to achieve gold status. 
There are currently 14 staff members who would benefit from the proposals as set out in the 
report.  
 
Members expressed their support for the proposal. Councillor Bob Stevens emphasised the need 
to provide as much support as possible to serving and ex-military personnel adding that people 
who have served in the military often bring a wide range of skills and experiences to their work at 
the council. This view was echoed by Councillor Bill Gifford who observed that his father had 
experienced difficulties in securing employment when he left the armed forces.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Gifford, Phil Deakin (Armed Forces Covenant 
Community Projects Worker) confirmed that all three armed forces are treated equally. Members 
agreed that it will be important to ensure that the additional leave does not undermine the capacity 
of the council to deliver services. To this end a policy guidance document is to be produced. The 
situation will also be assisted by the MOD arranging training well in advance. The committee 
agreed its support for the proposals as they relate to existing and prospective foster carers.  
 
Resolved  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee:  
 
1) Approves the proposal for up to 10 days paid leave per annum (pro rata for part time staff) for 
employees serving in the Reserve Armed Forces or those volunteering their time as Adult Cadet 
Instructors for undertaking their annual training camp or other training specific to their Reserve or 
Adult Cadet Instructor role.  
 
2) Approves the proposal for up to 10 days additional unpaid leave in total (pro rata for part time 
staff) within a 3 year period, and each successive 3 year period thereafter, for those serving in the 
Reserve Armed Forces or volunteering their time as Adult Cadet Instructors, for undertaking 
additional specialist training to enhance their role or for progression within the Reserve or Cadet 
Forces.  
 
3) Approves the proposal to introduce a Guaranteed Interview Scheme where the essential criteria 
for a post are met by external candidates:  
• who are serving Armed Forces personnel during the 12 weeks prior to their discharge date from 
the Armed Forces;  
• who are ex-Armed Forces personnel within 3 years of their discharge date or;  
• where the Armed Forces were their last long-term substantive employer  
 
4) Approves Warwickshire County Council becoming a Fostering Friendly Employer, through 
subscribing to the Fostering Network’s Fostering Friendly Employer Scheme.  
 
5) Approves the proposal for up to 5 days paid leave (pro rata for part time staff) for employees 
who intend to become foster carers, in the first year of fostering for the purposes of undertaking 
training and/or activity in relation to their assessment as foster carers.  
 
6) Approves the proposal for up to 3 days additional paid leave per annum (pro rata for part time 
staff) for employees who are approved foster carers in the years following approval for the 
purposes of undertaking learning, development or preparation for the placement of a child or 
young person.  



 

Page 3 
Staff & Pensions Committee 
 
09.12.19 

 
7) Approval of leave in recommendations 1,2, 5 and 6 will be at the discretion of the line manager 
subject to business need, with ultimate discretion by the Assistant Director if the employee is not 
satisfied with their decision. 
 
3. Pension Administration Update 
 
Chris Norton (Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk)) in 
introducing the remaining agenda items explained that with changes in governance and the growth 
in the number of employers in the Warwickshire Pension Fund it is probable that more pensions-
related business will be presented to the committee in the future. Liz Firmstone (Service Manager 
– Transformation) explained that agenda item 3 served to set the scene for future business and 
reports.  
 
Councillor Bob Stevens suggested that with a number of pensions-related developments it will be 
necessary to review the way in which the pensions service is run. There is, he suggested, a need 
to return to basics and reflect on the relationship between the Local Pension Board, the Pension 
Fund Investment SubCommittee and the Staff and Pensions Committee. Councillor Bill Gifford 
emphasised that it is important to ensure that the Pension Fund Investment SubCommittee does 
not make decisions that must then be overturned by the Staff and Pensions Committee. Councillor 
John Horner reminded members that the Staff and Pensions Committee should focus solely on 
Council element of the Pension Fund.  
 
In addition, he reminded members that the job of the Local Pension Board is to ensure that the 
Pensions Service is being run properly. In response to these points it was agreed that officers 
prepare a briefing note setting out the relative responsibilities of the committees.  
 
Resolved  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee approves the proposals for future reports to the Committee 
in relation to the Pensions Administration Service. 
 
4. Pension Fund Admissions - Academies 
 
Neil Buxton (Pension Services Manager) introduced the report. In response to a question from 
Councillor John Horner the committee was informed that pension administration costs are paid by 
constituent employers.  
There is always a set up fee with actuaries developing an opening statement for new employers.  
 
Resolved  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee delegates authority to the Strategic Director for Resources 
to approve applications from the listed schools converting to academy status, subject to the 
applications meeting the criteria:  
• Meon Vale (Tudor Grange Academy Trust; 1 September 2019)  
• Henley High School (Arden Multiple Academy Trust; 1 September 2019).  
• Lower Farm Academy (REAch2 Academy Trust; 1 September 2019) 
 
5. LGPS Development Update 
 
Neil Buxton summarised the published report.  



 

Page 4 
Staff & Pensions Committee 
 
09.12.19 

 
Resolved  
That the Committee notes the report. 
 
6. Pensions Fund Breaches Policy 
 
Neil Buxton explained that the review of the Breaches Policy is one of a number of such exercises 
being proposed or undertaken. The committee was informed that it is important that staff are 
aware of their responsibilities when a breach occurs.  
 
Of equal importance is an awareness of the consequences of any breach for employers. The 
Pensions Team is working with employers to ensure that they have the knowledge and 
understanding they require. Regarding a breach that was reviewed by the Local Pension Board it 
was confirmed that as it was graded amber it was not reported to the Pensions Regulator. Rather, 
it was reported internally.  
 
Members of the committee agreed that they would welcome training on breaches so that they 
would know what to look for and how to address them. The key would be an understanding of the 
relevant protocols. In response to this Chris Norton agreed to ensure that whenever pensions-
related training is planned an invitation be extended to members of the Staff and Pensions 
Committee.  
 
Sarah Duxbury (Assistant Director, Governance and Policy) added that a further safeguard is 
provided by the Council’s Audit function which works to ensure that all relevant checks are being 
made.  
 
Resolved  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee approves the Breaches Policy. 
 
7. Cubbington Parish Council 
 
The committee considered and agreed its support for this proposal.  Resolved  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee approve the application from Cubbington Parish Council 
for admission to the Warwickshire Pension Fund. 
 
8. Urgent Business 
 
Councillor John Horner questioned whether employees are aware of the value of their pensions to 
them adding that an indication of the employer’s contribution could be added to pay slips. This may 
have the effect of dissuading staff from leaving the County Council in search of higher salaries.  
 
In response it was observed that additional information on payslips may prove confusing. It should 
also be borne in mind that people with young families and sizable mortgages may not be 
persuaded to stay in the employ of the County Council by the knowledge of their pension benefits. 
Neil Buxton suggested that there may be scope to offer more publicity regarding the value of 
pensions to staff.  
He added that it is important to stop people from opting out from the scheme. 
 
9. Next Meeting 



 

Page 5 
Staff & Pensions Committee 
 
09.12.19 

 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 9 March 2020 The meeting rose at 
2.58p.m. 
 
Actions Resulting from this Meeting Action  
Responsible Officer(s)  
1. Briefing note on roles and responsibilities of pensions committees Chris Norton  
2. Members to be invited to training on pensions related matters Chris Norton 


